CHAPTER XCII.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE FROM THE COUNTY OF REDWOOD FOR JUDICIAL PUR-POSES, AND TO PROVIDE FOR GENERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. That the county of Yellow Medicine be Yellow Medicine and the same hereby is detatched from the county of Redwood for judicial purposes.

> SEC. 2. General terms of the district court shall be held in and for said county of Yellow Medicine, in the ninth judicial district, annually, on the first Tuesday of October.

SEC. 3. All judicial proceedings now pending in and All proceedings all recognizances and write returnable to the district returnable to Yellow Medicine court in the county of Redwood from Yellow Medicine county, shall be made pending in and returnable to the district court in Yellow Medicine county, and to the term of said court as fixed by law.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force When actto take from and after its passage. effect.

Approved February 25, 1874.

CHAPTER XCIII.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF SWIFT FROM THE COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA AND ATTACH THE SAME TO THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County of Swift deteched from Chippews to Kandiyohi connity.

The county of Swift is hereby detached from SEC. 1. the county of Chippewa for judicial purposes, and the same is hereby attached to the county of Kandivohi for judicial purposes.

detached from Redwood.

Term of court

therein.

county.

All judicial proceedings now pending in, and All proceedings SEC. 2. all writs and recognizances returnable to the district Kandlyoh court in the county of Chippewa from the said county of county. Swift, shall be deemed and construed to be pending in and returnable to the district court, in Kandiyohi county.

SEO. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Bopeal of incondistent acts. this act are hereby impealed [repealed].

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take SEC. 4. and after its passage. effect.

Approved March 4, 1874.

CHAPTER XCIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER SEVENTY-FIVE OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTTEEN HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-THREE, FIXING TIME FOR THE GENERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter seventy five of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hun. dred and seventy-three be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. General terms of the district court in the fourth judicial district shall be held each year as follows: In the court in the county of Hennepin, on the third Tuesday in May and district. the third Tuesday in November; in the county of Wright, on the first Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in October; in the county of Meeker, on the third Tuesday in March and the third Tuesday in October : in the county of Kandiyohi, on the fourth Tuesday in March and the third Tuesday in September; in the county of Anoka, on the second Tuesday in January and the third Tuesday in June; in the county of Isanti, on the first Tuesday in October.

Approved March 9, 1874.